
MARYSVILLE-OTISCO-NABB WATER CORPORATION, INC. 
7703 STATE HIGHWAY 3 

July 6,2010 

Brenda Howe, Secretary of the Commission 
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 
101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

HE: Request for Supplier Cost Tracker 

MARYSVILLE, IN 47141 
(812) 256-6378 

Marysville-Otisco-Nabb Water Corporation, Inc. hereby requests a change in its tracking charge to be processed 
through the Commission's 30-day filing procedure in accordance with 170 lAC 1-6-3. Enclosed are the schedules 
prescribed by the Commission in support of the requested change in the schedule of rates and charges and they are 
based solely upon the change in the cost of water purchased from Stucker Fork Conservancy District, as reflected in 
the Schedule of Rates and Tariffs effective April 29, 2010 under Cause No. 43780. Supporting documents for 
Marysville-Otisco-Nabb Water Corporation, Inc. include the accompanying exhibits 1 through 5, the Corporation's 
current Schedule of Rates and Charges, Stucker Fork Conservancy District's Schedule of Rates and Tariffs and the 
Joint Stipulation and Settlement Agreement approved, April 14, 2010 (Appendix A, Band C, respectively). 
Stucker Fork Conservancy District's invoices and Marysville-Otisco-Nabb Water Corporation, Inc.'s gallons sold 
to customers are presented in Appendix D and E. 

Please notifY us or our rate consultants, Julia Barber or Sharon Martin, of Sherman, Barber, & Mullikin, CPAs, at 
(812) 265-5312, if you have any questions or wish to discuss this filing. Thank you for your attention and 
assistance. 

We have provided three copies of the schedules and supporting documents to the Office ofthe Utility Consumer 
Counsel. 

Yours truly, 

MARYSVILLE-OTISCO-NABB WATER CORPORATION, INC. 

Richard Henderson 
Superintendent 

Enclosures 

shunter
New Stamp



EXHIBIT I 

VERIFIED STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF CHANGE IN SCHEDULE OF RATES 

TO THE INDIANA UTlLIlY REGULATORY COMMISSION: 

1. MARXSVILLE-OTISCO·NABB WATER CORPORATION. INC .. under and pursuant to the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission Act, as 
amended, hereby files with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, an increaselEleeN6Se (strike one) in its schedule of rates for water sold in the 
amount of.lQ...22... per 1,000 gallons. 

2. The accompanying changes in the schedule of rates are based solely upon the change in the cost of water purchased by this utility computed in 
accordance with 170 lAC 6·5-1. 

3. All of the matters and facts stated herein and in the attached exhibits are true and correct. Unless disapproVed or temporarily postponed, the 
rate changes shall take effect for the next practical consumption period following final approval by the Commission. 

MARYSVILLE-OTISCO-NABB WATER CORPORATION. INC. 

By: &Jl t: ~':2 
Executive Officer 

STATE OF INDIANA ) 
) SS: 

COUNTY OF CLARK ) (!nO/) LeA-

Personally appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for said County ~d State, this 15th 
day of ;Ln~. 20~ L(f't/qnfJ1~!i;; after having 

been duly sworn according to law, stated that he is an officer of the H·a·tJ. ~1I1-erC0'P; that he has read the matters and facts stated above. and in all 
exhibits attached hereto, and that the same are true; that he is duly authorized to execute this instrument Cpr and on beh~f of the applicant herein. 

My Commission Expires: 

~kmbJ c9d; c?O/L'o 



Exhibit 2 

SCHEDULE OF WATER PURCHASES AND SALES 

(1 ) (2) (3) 

Gallons 
Purchased from Gallons Sold to 

Month Supplier Customers 

April 12,447,000 11,179,200 
May 14,259,900 11,852,000 
June 14,699,000 14,551,500 
July 13,798,900 13,234,900 
August 13,096,700 11,894,800 
September 13,842,600 11,366,900 
October 12,801,500 10,544,000 
November 11,228,500 10,813,600 
December 11,951,500 9,889,100 
January 13,084,200 9,852,300 
February 12,623,600 11,122,300 
March 11,361,200 9,875,300 

Totals 155,194,600 136,175,900 



EXHIBIT 3 

COMPUT A TION OF CHANGE IN COST OF WHOLESALE WATER PURCHASED 
DUE TO CHANGE IN RATE 

Company Name: MARYSVILEE-OTISCO-NABB WATER CORPORATION, INC. Phone Number (812) 256-6378 
Address: 7703 STATE HIGHWAY 3, MARYSVILLE, INDIANA 47141 
Name of Wholesale Water Supplier(s): STUCKER FORK CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 
Effective Date of Rate/Supplier Change: APRIL 29, 2010 Authority - IURC Cause No: 43780 
Based Upon Water Purchased for Twelve Months Ended: -",MA~R~C~H,-=3,-!1..>..., !:!.20"-'1....,.0'---______ _ 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

Supplier's Rates Annual Cost of Wholesale Water Purchased 

Immediately At Rates Effective 
Rate Prior Changed Purchased Water Immediately At Changed 

Comgonent To Change Rate Gallons Prior to Change Rate 
Service Charge: 

NONE 

Gallonage Charge: 
First 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Over 

All Usage $1.16 $1.41 155,194,600 $ 180,025.74 $ 21 fi,824.39 

Total Service Charge & 
Water Charge Ll8D.D2i34 $ 218.824.32 



COMPUTATION OF WATER TRACKING FACTOR 
(Per 1,000 Gallons) 

1. Cost of Purchases from Exhibit 3, Column 6 New Costs 

2. Cost of Purchases from Exhibit 3, Column 5 

3. Increased Purchased Water Cost: (1) - (2) 

4. Increase in Gross Receipts Taxes and Other 
Similar Revenue Based Tax Charges 

5. Increased Revenue Requirements: (3) + (4) 

6. Total Metered Water Sales: (in Gallons) 
From Exhibit 2, Column (3) 

7. Tracking Factor: (5) -;.. (6) 

Prior Costs 

EXHIBIT 4 

$ 218,824.39 

180,025.74 

38,798.65 

.00 

38,798.65 

136,175,900 

$ 0.22 



LEGAL NOTICE OF FILING FOR A CHANGE IN WATER RATES 
BY 

MARYSVILLE·OTISCO-NABB WATER CORPORATION. INC. 

EXHIBIT 5 

Notice is hereby given that MARYSYILLE-OTISCO·NABB WATER CORPORATION. INC. , under and 

pursuant to the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission Act, as amended, has filed with the Indiana Utility Regulatory 

Commission an increase/alller'.8 (strike one) in the schedule of rates and charges for water sold by its water utility in the 

amount of a $0.29 per 1,000 gallons wholesale water cost tracker. 

The changes in the schedule of rates and charges submitted to the Commission are based solely upon the change in the 

cost of water purchased by this utility from STUCKER FORK CONSERVANCY DISTRICT. The rate changes shall 

apply for the next practical consumption period following final approval by the Commission. 

MARYSVILLE-OTISCO-NABB WATER CORPORATION. INC. 

By: ~ .;;t ~..J2A1""< ,"'01 



C 
H 

c 
o 
p 

y 

o 
F 

A 

D 
V 

E 

Mort,lsvllie Otisco 
Water Corporation 

(GoYemmental Unit) 

Clark County, Indiana 

LINE COUNT 

To. 
THE EVENING NEWS 
22.1 SPRING ST 
JEFFERSONVILLE. IN 47130 

PUBLISHER'S CLAIM 

Di.play Ma$ter (Must not exceed two actual Jines. neither of which shaR 
total more than four solid lines of the type in which the body of the 

General fonn NO. 9~ (REl'I. 2~ 

advertisement it set) - number of equivalent lines 54 
Head - number of Jines ...... - ___ ••••• .,,.---_ ....... ______ ......... _ .... ____ ....... ... _ro_ -- --.. .., ••..••... ~ ...... , ........ . 
Body - number of "nes _______ ~~ _____ • _. __ • _____ ~. ___ • _____ ~ ___ ~_. ________ • . ......................... . 
Tail - rumba- of tines .... _ ... __ ..-- _____ ... __ ..... _ ---- ..... - __________ ............. ____ ... ___ . .. ......................... . 

Towl number of lines in notice ._ •• _______________ • _________ • _____ ~_..... 54 

R COMPUTATION OF CHARGES 

T 
I 
S 
E 
M 
E 
N 
T 

H 

E 

R 
E 

~ . line$ _1_ columns \Nice equals -.2.i equivalent lines at .2690 
cents per line ___ ~ ________ • ______ •• __ a w_. __ _ ~ ____________ •• _. _0 ___________ •• __________ • $ 14.53 

Additional charges for notices containing rule or tabular work (50 per cent 
of above amQunt) _____ aD ___ 0 ________ •• _ •• w- __________ ••• -- ______ • __ .-- ________ 0. _ .-- - - , .................. .. 

Charge for eldra proofs of publiC$tion ($1.00 for each proof in excess 
of two) _ ... __ .oro ____ ........ ____ ......... _ ..... _________ .. _ .. ______________ .... _ .. _ ... ___ ........... ____ " .... _____ ..... _.. •• __ ........... , •••••• 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIM __ 0 ________________ 0 ___________________ ••• 0 ______________ • $ 14.53 

DATA FOR CQUPUTING COST 
\Nidth of single column in pi~ l.Pica 1 pt Size of type-L...,point. 
Number of insertions 1 

Pumuant to the provisions and per'laltie~ of Ie 5~11·1 0-1. I hereby certify that the foregoing account is 
Just and correct, that the amount claimed is legally due, after allowing all just credits, and that no part of the &ame 
has been paid. 

I also certify that the printed matter attached he~ is a true copy, of the same oolLnm width and type size, 
which was duly published in said paper 1 times. The dates of pubffcaf.ion being as follows: 

June 26, 2010 

Additionally. the statement cnecfrc.ed below is true and con-ect: 

...... Newspaper does not have a Web Site. 
L Newspaper haG a Web site arnd this public notice was posted on the same day as it was published in 

the new5p~( . 
...... Newspaper /'las a Web site, but due to technical problem or error, public notioe WllIS posted 01'1 ............... . 

... '" Newpaper has a Web site but refuses to post the pUblic notice. 

Date ..... _____ (6)..;..~_I6)..;...v,_O ____ _ 

I Reference: Number 06524269 ] 



I.EGAl NOTIce ~g-iQr 
a Change in Water Rallis 
by MllrylWiI16-0tlsQO-N~bb 
Water COrpo~, Inc_ 
NQtiQ! is hefeby gl~ tl\$t 
MaryelliJ~abb 0' 

W.t@r Corporation, In~, 
(IAONWCI under ant! pur­
suant to th& \)ublle Servi¢~ 
CommissIon Act, all; 
amend~d, on appl'OXlmatelv 
June 21. 2010 wiIJlIIe with 
the Indiana utility Regulato-
ry Commh;siol'l (II,lRO) for 
an increllle in It\e schedUle 
of rale$ anCl charge; for 
watl!!' solo J)y \1$ water utili-
ty. MONWC pul'Ctl8.SE!II wa-
ler from Stuclmr ForI!: Cof'­
aervancy Dlslrlct (SFCD) 
and Uta inc""ase Is baSO~ 
on S~CD's Increase ;1'1 
whOlesale rates approvel1 
by tl'le lURe on Apr. 14, 
2010, un(/er Cause NO. 
43760. This is a WI'IOh!N'e 
wamr eosIlfacker, increa&e 
Of $0,25 per 1,000 gllions, 
applicable 10 aU customm 
01 MONwe !laud Solely 
upon tho ChanQo in the cost 
purCl'lased wafer from 
SFCD aM ahall apply for 
Ihe next p!'I!cllc:a1 CI:lMlNrtp· 
tion periOd lollowing me fi­
nal approval, antiCIpated on 
JUly 21, 2010, b~ the lURe 
in 8CcordllOOO with Ie 8-1-
2042. Objections can e1so 
be maoe to the lURe bY 
phol'le at Y-31N!32-2703, 
or by m,il,IQ Eirenda Howe­
Seoretary of the Commis­
SiOn, lURe. '01W. Wuh· 
inglOn St, Ste 1SOO, Indian· 
apoli*, IN 4e204, Objec­
tiolls can also be! made to 
the cf1ic9 of Ulllity Consum-
@r COUna&1 (OUCC) by 
phone at 1-088-441-2494 
or t-S17·232~2494 
VoicelTDO, or FIUC lilt 1-
317-523-5923 Of'l>y mail to 
lhe clflce of UtIlity Consum-
er Counselor, 115 "'_ 
Washington St, 1500 S, 11'1-
dil'll1apoll9, IN 46204 Mar­
ywUIIl-Ot!seo.fl!lI.bb Water 
Corporation, Inc By; 
Charles Lindcrnmeyer. 
Pre5ident 



MARYSVILLE-OTISCO-NABB WATER CORPORATION, INC. 
Schedule of Rates and Charges 

Water Tracker Adjustment Forms 



MARYSVILLE-OTISCO-NABB WATER CORPORATION, INC. 

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES 

APPROVED ______ ,2010, (Cause No. ) 

Water Tracking Adjustment - The water tracking factor set forth in this schedule is applicable where 
clearly denoted on other rate schedules and shall be occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost 
of water, in accordance with 170 lAC 6-5-1. 

Water Tracking Rate $0.29 per 1,000 Gallons 

Previous Water Tracking Rate 1.65 per 1,000 Gallons 

Total Water Tracking Rate $1.94 per 1,000 Gallons 

Inclusive of the following tracking factor: 

$1.94 per 1,000 gallons approved ___________ _ 



MARYSVILLE-OTISCO-NABB W ATER CORPORATION, INC. 

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES 

APPENDIX A 

Water Tracking Adjustment - The water tracking factor set forth in this schedule is applicable where 
clearly denoted on other rate schedules and shall be occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
water, in accordance with 170 lAC 6-5-1. 

Water Tracking Rate $1.94 per 1,000 Gallons 

(1) Inclusive of the following tracking factor: 

$ 1.65 per 1,000 gallons approved December 28, 2006. 
$ 0.29 per 1,000 gallons approved _____ _ 

APPROVED FOR USE ON AND AFTER ____________ _ 



MARYSVILLE-OTISCO-NABB WATER CORPORATION, INC. 
Request for Supplier Cost Tracker 

EXHIBIT A 



Marysville Otisco Nabb Water Corporation 
P.O. Box 86, Otisco, IN 47163 

. SCHEDULE OF RATES 'AND CHARGES 
(Pursuant to lURe Order in Cause No.42476-U 

Approved January 14,20(4) 

A. General Service Metered .Rate 

Page 10f5 

ISSUED PURSUANT TO 

42476 U· 
JAil 14 aN 

Dale . 
Jndiaru. Utility Regmauny ~ 

For use of and service rendered by the waterworks system, based upon the use of water supplied 
by said waterwmXs system: 

Monthly Water Usage 

First 2,500 gallons· 
Next 3,500 gallons 
Next 4,000 gallons 
Next 10,000 gallons 
Next 20,000 gallons 

Minimwn Rate per Month 

Rate Per 1,000 Ganong 

$3.97 
$ 3.49 
$ 2.54 
$ 2.19 
$1.83 

Each user shall pay a minimum rate in accordance with the following applicable size of meter 
installed. ' 

Size of Meter Original Rate New Rate 

5/8" $ 6.94- $ 8.25 
3/4" $ 9.44 $ 11.22 
1" $ 14.24 $ 16.92 
1~" $ 20.99 $ 24.94-
2" $ 27.74 $ 32.96 
3" $ 38.24 $ 45.44 
4" $ 53.24 $ 63.27 
5" $ 90.74 $107.83 

'.-, 



RECErmD 

FEB 5 2004 
h"illlANA UTiLl i '1 !<l:uULATOR'l 

C'OMMISSION 
GAS/WATER/SEWER DIVISION 

B. Connection Charge Standard Setting 

Page2of5 

$ 320.00 

Each applicant shall pay a charge to cover the costs of excavating and tapping the main, 
fimrishing and installing service pipe from the .main to the Jot line; furnisbing and installing 
corporation and stop cocks; furnishing and installing meter crock, yoke and setter. The charge 
fur a standard 5/8" x %" meter setting will be Three Hundred Twenty Dollars ($320.00), plus 
cost of any highway or county permits required. A standard meter setting will be determined 
when the location of the main is on the same side of the road as the location of the service meter 
requested. The charge fur a larger than 518" x %" meter tap shall be the cost of labor, materials, 
power machinery, t.nmsport:atio~ and overhead incurred for installing the tap, but in no case sbal1 
it be less than the amount for the standard meter setting of$ 320.00. 

Connection Charge $ 453.00 

Each applicant shall pay a charge to cover the costs of excavating and tapping the main; 
furnishing and installing service pjpe from the main to the lot line; furnishing and installing 
corporation and stop cocks; furnishing and installing meter crock, yoke and meter. The charge 
for a meter setting 5/8" x %" that is not a standard setting will be four hundred fifty three dollars 
($453.00) plus costs of any highway or county permits required. A meter setting that is not 
standard will be determined when the location of the main is on the opposite side of the road 
from the location of the service meter requested. The charge for a larger than 5/8" x %" meter 
tap sball be cost of labor, materials, power machinery, transportation and overllead incurred from 
installing the tap, but in no case sball it be less than the charge for a meter service that is not 
st:andard, in this case oot less than $453.00. 

C. Membership Fee $100.00 

A membership fee of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) sbaU be paid in addition to the above 
connection charges, upon application fur membership in the Corporation. 

D. Late Pmnent Charge 

Utility service bills are mailed on the first of each month and are considered payable without a 
late payment charge if they are received in the utility office by the seventeenth (It'j day of the 
month. If the net bill is not paid by the seventeenth (11", it shall become a delinquent bill and a 
late payment charge will be added in the amount often (10) percent of the first three (3) dollms 
and three (3) percent of the excess oftbree (3) dollars. 

lSSlJED PURSUANT Tn 
... .1 ':-

42476 U 
Date 

JAN 142004 
Tndjt!.'1a U1ilj:"v t':t~c.:-lfi:..U'c· .. r·;~;;..,~~-;;~:·;' 



IlliCEI~~~D 

fEB 5 2004 Page30fS 

E. Rero~~W;L$WYK> 
GASiWATERlSEWEK D1 VISION 

Whenever. for any reason beyond the control of the utility a reestablishment of service is 
required by anyone customer, or whenever the service is turned off fur non-payment of a bill or 
DOnpayment of any other debt outstanding by the customer (except as prohibited by Indiana 
Utility Regu]atory Commission Water Rules and Regulations) a reconnection fee of Twelve 
Dollars ($12.00) will be made. This charge will cover the disconnection and reestablishment of 
service and will be made during the hours of 8:00 a.m,. and 4:00 pm. weekdays. The charge, 
together with any arrears due the utility, shall be paid by the customer before service will be 
reestablished. 

F. Temporary Users 

Water furnished to a temporary user such as a contractor will be charged on the basis of the 
metered gallons rate herein befure set furth as estimated and established by the Waterworks 
Superintendent. 

G. Fire Protection Service $100.00 

Public Hydrants per annum this charge will be made once each calendar year to the person 
responsible fur said payment. The statement will be sent by the utility office and receipted 
accordingly. 

H. Service Charge - Bad Check $25.00 

In the event a check, draft or other instrument tendered to the utility by a customer in payment of 
charges made by the utility fur water service rendered to the customer, is dishonored by the bank 
or other institution upon which it is ~ by reason of "inso.fficient funds", "account closed", 
or similar cause, a charge ofTwenf.y Five Dollars 
($25.00) per such dishonored check will be made by the utility against the customer involved; 
and such charge will be added to and will be due and payable on the terms and conditions of the 
utilities billing, in payment of which the dishonored instrument was so tendered. 

ISSUED PURSUANT TO 



fES 5 2004 Page 4 of5 
1. Geneml~.~!lU;$Z;~y 

• >.J (~OJy'Jv\iSSlON 
GAS/WKJ.£RJS£WER DlVlSION 

A General SerVice v.;narge will be established in the amount of Seven Dollars ($1.00). 
The charge will be made in the following manner; at a predetermined date each month, when 
delinquent accounts are subject to disconnection, the utility will deliver to each delinquent 
customer a notice granting a days extension of time in which to pay their bill without an 
involuntary interruption of service. The charge fur this service will be Seven Dollars ($1.00), 
purpose; to avoid an interruption of service, eliminate wear on valv~ promote better customer 
relatiom. enable the utility to contact all delinquent accounts within the period of time allotted. 

1. Read Out Meters 

The utility reserves the right to install a read-out meter and an appropriate reading device where 
it is needed. Said customer will provide a monthly reading to the utility upon payment of their 
bill. On the monthly statement mailed to each customer there will be a space provided for the 
meter reading. If a meter reading is not provided by the customer the utility will estimate that 
period of usage in accordance with his average. 

. ....... ". 



f1 a Yy SUI/I e - 0 + t .s (0 -- N" 6 h 
Lv q.h... {or f'C/Y" ~ f(t:'~ 

%w* of Bam IDd Chlrm 
AppaHlhA 

Wholesale Water Cost Traclcing Adjustment 

Page 5 of5 

Wholesale water cost tracking &crof occasioned solely by changes in the cost of 
Purchased water, in accordance with 170 lAC 6-5-1 based upon the quantity ofwater 
consumed. each momh. 

$ 1.65 per 1,000 gallons 

APPROVED 
PER CONFERENCE MlNUn::' 

DEC 28 !XJ6 

Indllma Utility RegullItoIy CommissioD 

RECEIVED 

DEC 1 3 2006 



MARYSVILLE-OTISCO-NABB WATER CORPORATION, INC. 
Request for Supplier Cost Tracker 

EXHIBITB 



FRDM FAX NO. Jun. 02 2010 01:51PM P2 

STUCKER FORK CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 

Office Add.-ess 
2260 Highway 31 

Austin. Indiana 47102 

Mailing Address 
P.O. Rox274 

Scottshurg, Indiana 47170 

SUMMARY OF WATER RATES AND CHARGES 
(Per Cause No. 43780, Approved April 14, 2010) 

(t\) Volumetric Rat~ 

For use of and servicc rcndered by the waterworks sy~tenl of the District bascd on 
the llse of water supplied: 

Metered Usagc Per Mg.nt~ 

First 
Next 
Next 
Over 

10,000 gal tons 
240,000 gallons 
250,000 gallons 
500,000 gallons 

(R) Monthly Service Char.&~ 

Ratc Per 1,000 Gallons 

$3.72 
1.95 
1.63 
1.41 

Each u~er ~hal1 pay a monthly service charge in accordance with the following 
applicable size of meter installed: 

Service Charg.9.l'..c.r Month 
(Tn addition to volumetric usage) 
Meter Size 

SIR inch meter 
3/4 inch meter 
1 inch meter 
1 1/4 inch meter 
1 1/2 inch meter 
2 inch meter 
3 inch meter 
4 inch meter 
6 inch meter 
8 inch meter 

10 inch meter 

ISSUED PURSUANTTO 

-
-437 8 O~· 

Page 1 of4 

$5.80 
6.05 
6.80 
7.35 
7.85 

10.70 
3 t.35 
39.05 
56.85 
77.30 

100.30 

EFFF.CTIVE 

APR l 9 2010 
iM.HANA UTILITY 

REGULAI OHY COMMISSION 



FRll'1 FRX NO. Jun. 02 2010 01:52PM P3 

(C) Montb"Iy Public Fire PrQtecfion Charge 
(Cily of A.ustin customers) 

Per Month 

5/8 inch meter M.19 
3/4 inch lUc,!ter 6.29 
1. inch meler 10.49 
1 1/4 inch meter 16.78 
1 1/2 inch meter 20.97 
2 inch meter 33.56 
3 inch meter 62.92 
4 inch meter 104.86 
6 inch meter 209.72 
R inch meter 335,55 
10 inch meter 482.36 

(D) Wholesale Customers 
Not withstanding (A) and (B) above, Wholesale CustoftJers shall pay the following 
rate, 

.All usage (su~iect to contract minimums) 

Private fire hydrant rental 

Automatic Sprinkler 
1 inch connection 
2 inch connection 
3 ineh connection 
4 .inch cotmection 
6 inch connection 
8 inch connection 
10 inch connection 
12 inch connection 

(F) Customer Oeposit 

Rat~ .. Pcr 1 ,000 GallQ.n.~ 

$L.4t 

Pcr Annum 

$508.91 

]4.14 
56.54 

127.23 
226.18 
508.91 
904.73 

1.,413.64 
2,035.64 

Each customer will be required to have a deposit with the waterworks system, in the 
amount of $70.00. which will be refunded if and when they leave our syslem and all 
of their bills are paid in full. Deposits can be applied to final bills and balance 
remainhlg refunded. 

ISSUED PURSUANT TO 

-
4.378 O·~ Page 2 01'4 

EFFECTIVE 

APR 2 9 2010 
INDIANA U I'II.rJY 

RI"Ci(Jl/\TORY COMMISSION 



I 
I 

FROM FRX NO. Jun. 02 2010 01:52PM P4 

(G) Tapping Fee 

Each user. at the time of connection with the waterworks system, shall have paid a 
charge to cover the cost of tapping the main, furnishing and laying service pipe, 
corporation stops, meter box and installing the meter, said charge shall he: 

Connection Charge 
5/8 i.nch meter $1,380.00 

For connection requiring meters [arg~r tban 5/8 inch, the charge shall be the actual 
cost, including materials, equipment and lahor, but not l~ss than the connection 
charge for a 5/8 inch meter servi.ce. 

(H) CQllection of Deferred Payment Cl,1arge 

All hills for water service not paid wilhin seventeen (17) days after the bill is mailed 
shall be subject to a late payment charge of ten (10) percent of the first three (3) 
dollars and three (3) percent of the exccs~ of three (3) dollats. 

(I) TemporArY Users 

Water furnished to temporary users, such as contractors, circlIses, etc., shall be 
charged '(hr 011 the basis ofthe above quantity rales as estimuted by the Waterworks 
Superintendent. 

(.I) DiscQl1timmnce of S.~rvice and Rc~Connection ~hargc 

il. If a delinquent bill is not paid within seven (7) days after the District has served 
on the ctlstomer a written final notice of such delinquency of such additional 
time as prescribed by Rule I fi of the Indiana Utility Regulatory Cmnmission, 
the water supply to said customer ll1.ay bc discontinued without further notice. 
Once service has been discontinued for non-payment of delinquetlt bill. a charge 
of $45.00 wilJ be made ['nt' the re-connection of water service, but such rc­
connection will not be made until after all delinquent biBs and charges if any, 
owed by the customer to the District have been paid. 

b. Where the water supply to a customer who is the owner of the property being 
~eTVed has been disconnected, either by f'equest of said customer who is the 
owner of the property or by reason of delinquency in payment, there shall be 
added to the aforesaid a charge of Twenty-Five Dollars ($25.00). an amount 
equivalent to the minimum monthly charge that would have applied tor each 
month since the disconnection of service for re-connection of service fol' lhat 
customer at the same property; however, such extra charge shall not exceed the 
amount equivalent to the minimum monthly charge for six months. 

ISSUFJ) PURSUANfTO 

.4 3 7 e O\~ . ":"DiO 

Date • 
1!Id.lmuI UtilitY Reellhuory Commi.sslo~ 

Page 3 01'4 

EFFECTIVE 

APR L 9 lO1O 
IJ'<JDtANA lll'lLilY 

l~r'GULA I OIW COMMISSION 



FROM : FRX NO. Jun. 02 2010 01:52PM P5 

(K) Bad Check Char@ 

Where a bill is paid by a bad check which is j'etumed by the bank to the District, the 
Cllstomel" issuing sllch bad check shall pay a $25.00 bad check charge to the 
District. 

(L) Charge to be Pai4 for aU Water Service Rendcreq 

No water service will be furnished to any customer without charge. 

(M) Cr~ditJDcbjt Card Charge 

Each user will he charged for transactions jll which a credit or debit card is used to 
make a payment. Said charge shall be: 

Residential and small cO!1uncrcial customers 
1\11 other (based 011 totallt"ansaction amount) 

QWTRICT'S HNANCIAL CLERK 
Mrs. Lisa Jackson 
P.O. Box 274 
Scottsburg, Indiana 41170 
phone Number: (812) 794-0650 

ISSUED PURSUANf10 

-
4378 O~ - f~n~('\ 

(.11 L .. Page 4 01'4 

$0,80 
2.()O% 

CFFF:CTJVE 

APR "I.. Hl010 
I:d -:j{.r'('.l.nUITY 

\\1 I'·UIf<1 \)F~Y {:f..\MMISSION 



MARYSVILLE-OTIS C O-NABB WATER CORPORATION, INC. 
Request for Supplier Cost Tracker 

EXHIBITC 



• J •. 6,. _ .~ .. _ r 
I r\Dt~~f"il\L \J ~ \. =:1 '~"~;'. t ~ ':1 n .., 
L. _____ 4" __ ~~_ .. --.-.J 

STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED ) 
PETITION OF STUCKER FORK) CAUSE NO. 43780 
CONSERVANCY DISTRICT FOR) 
APPROVAL OF A NEW SCHEDULE OF ) 
RATES AND CHARGES FOR WATER ) APPROVED: APR 14 2010 
SERVICE ) 

BY THE COMMISSION: 
Angela Rapp Weber, Administrative Law Judge 

On September 9,2009, Stucker Fork Conservancy District ("Stucker Fork") filed with the 
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission ("Commission") a Verified Petition seeking a change to 
its existing rates and charges. On October 23, 2009, Stucker Fork prefiled the testirn.ony and 
exhibits of Richard A. Burch and John M. Seever. Morgan Foods, Inc. ("Morgan Foods") filed a 
Petition to Intevene on December 16, 2009, which the Presiding Officers granted pursuant to a 
Docket Entry issued on December 28, 2009. On January 7, 2010, Stucker Fork filed a Notice 
with the Commission indicating that Stucker Fork and the Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
("OUCC") reached a settlement in this Cause. On January 8, 2010, Morgan Foods prefiled the 
testimony and exhibits of Otto W. Krohn. On January 20, 2010, Stucker Fork prefiled the 
rebuttal testimony and exhibits of John M. Seever, and the OUCC filed the settlement testimony 
of Richard J. Corey. On January 21, 2010, Stucker Fork prefiled the rebuttal testimony of 
Richard A. Burch. 

Pursuant to notice given as provided by law, an Evidentiary Hearing was held in this 
matter on February 2, 2010 at 9:30 a.m. in Room 224 of the National City Center, 101 West 
Washington Street, Indianapolis, Indiana. At the Evidentiary Hearing, the Commission received 
into evidence the prefiled testimony and exhibits of Stucker Fork and the OUCC. Morgan Foods, 
however, did not offer or submit its prefiled testimony and exhibits into the record. 

Based upon the applicable law and the evidence herein, and being duly advised, the 
Commission now finds: 

1. Statutory Notice and Commission Jurisdiction. Due, legal, and timely notice 
of these proceedings was given as required by law. Pursuant to Ind. Code § 14-33-20-14, a 
conservancy district such as Stucker Fork must seek Commission approval prior to adjusting its 
rates and charges for water service. Because Stucker Fork is a conservancy district seeking to 
adjust its rates and charges for water service, the Commission has jurisdiction in this matter. 

2. Petitioner's Characteristics. Stucker Fork is a conservancy district duly 
established by an April 9, 1964 order of the Scott County Circuit Court for the purpose of 
providing water supply service to customers within its service area After itS inception, Stucker 



Fork completed construction of its initial water utility plant in 1970. Stucker Fork's service area 
now spans 210 square miles with 7,628 customers located in the Town of Austin and in rural 
areas in all or part of the following counties: Scott, Jefferson, Jackson, Jennings, Washington, 
and Clark. Stucker Fork's current facilities include a surface water system that is supplied by the 
Muscatatuck River and Lake Hardy Reservoir, a groundwater supply located at Marble Hill, 
approximately 950 miles of water mains, and other water treatment, transmission, and 
distribution facilities. 

3. Existing Rates, Proposed Relief. and Test Year. Stucker Fork seeks approval 
in this matter to adjust its rates and charges for water service. Stucker Fork's existing rates and 
charges were established by Final Order issued by this Commission on July 28, 2006 in Cause 
No. 42752. fu Cause No. 42752, Stucker Fork presented a cost of service study ("COSS") in 
support of its request to adjust its rates for its various classes of customers. After reviewing the 
evidence, the Commission approved a Joint Stipulation and Settlement Agreement between the 
OVCC and Stucker Fork in which Stucker Fork agreed to gradually phase in rates that would 
reduce interclass subsidies as reflected in the COSS. In the present case, Stucker Fork proposes 
to implement another phase of its COSS while also increasing its annual revenue by 15.5% or 
$487,037. Assuming a test year ending March 31, 2009, Stucker Fork proposed a total net 
revenue requirement of$3,622,868. 

4. Stucker Fork's Premed Direct Evidence. Mr. Burch presented testimony and 
exhibits describing Stucker Fork's current water supply, distribution system, and anticipated 
capital needs to meet future demand for water supply in its service area. Mr. Burch described 
how his engineering firm has assisted Stucker Fork since its inception in the 1960s. Stucker 
Fork's service territory has experienced steady growth and currently includes 210 square miles 
and 7,628 residential, commercial, wholesale, and industrial customers. 

Mr. Burch testified that Stucker Fork relies upon two sources of water supply: a surface 
water supply system that originates from the Muscatatuck River and a groundwater well field 
located at Marble Hill just west ofthe Ohio River in Jefferson County, Indiana. Mr. Burch stated 
that Stucker Fork's existing water production facilities will not have sufficient capacity to meet 
increased demand for water in its service area, especially if the area were to experience a drought 
or reduced rainfall. Mr. Burch also explained that Stucker Fork's treatment costs are higher for 
its surface water supply system than for its groundwater supply system. Mr. Burch testified that 
more stringent testing and water quality requirements recently imposed by the V.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency will increase the discrepency between the cost of producing 
water from Stucker Fork's surface water supply system and its groundwater system. 

Finally, Mr. Burch presented testimony and exhibits supporting the capacity allocation 
factors used by Mr. Seever in his COSS. He described in detail the capital improvement plan and 
other capital improvements, some of which will be paid for with cash on hand. Mr. Burch listed 
each of the capital improvements to be completed and the estimated cost of each in Petitioner's 
Exhibits 4 and 5 attached to his testimony. Mr. Burch testified that the capital improvements 
listed on Exhibits 4 and 5 need to be made in order to ensure safe and adequate service to Stucker 
Fork's customers. 

2 



Mr. Seever presented testimony and exhibits supporting Stucker Fork's proposal to adjust 
its rates and charges. He testified that his accounting firm had been retained to assist Stucker 
Fork and its consulting engineers with the development of an updated COSS to be used as a basis 
to make recommendations for changes in Stucker Fork's present schedule of rates and charges. 
Mr. Seever reduced his recommendations to writing in the form of a written accounting report 
that was attached to his testimony as Petitioner's Exhibit 7. Mr. Seever's accounting report is 
organized and divided into four sections. 

(a) Overview ofthe First Section o[the Accounting Report. The first section 
contains Stucker Fork's pro forma financial information. In this section Mr. Seever presented 
Stucker Fork's pro forma operation and maintenance expenses, the estimated annual cost of 
Stucker Fork's proposed capital improvement plan, the normalized annual revenues, and Stucker 
Fork's pro forma annual revenue requirements and pro forma annual operating revenue. Mr. 
Seever also presented information in this section concerning Stucker Fork's proposed tap fee, 
reconnection charge, and credit/debit card charges. The first section shows that Stucker Fork's 
total revenue requirements, including improvements equal to the capital improvement plan and 
reduced by other income, are $3,622,868. This section also shows that normalized annual 
revenues would need to increase by 15.5% in order to meet Stucker Fork's revenue requirements. 

(b) Overview o(the Second Section o(the Accounting Report. In Cause No. 
42752, the Commission ordered Stucker Fork to gradually implement or move towards cost­
based rates as set forth in the COSS. In this section, Mr. Seever calculated what Stucker Fork's 
rates would be if all the subsidies for Stucker Fork's classes of customers were eliminated at this 
time. Full allocation of costs would decrease residential rates by 7.37%. Commercial rates 
would increase by 6.94%, industrial rates would increase by 46.23%, wholesale rates would 
increase by 45.66%, and fire protection charges would increase by 163.84%. 

(c) Overview of the Third Section of the Accounting Report. In the third 
section, Mr. Seever calculated Stucker Fork's proposed rates, assuming the results from the 
updated COSS are phased-in. Mr. Seever showed that to achieve the adjusted, cost-based targets 
in the COSS, residential revenues must be increased 9.61%, commercial revenues must be 
increased 3.47%, industrial revenues must be increased 23.11%, wholesale revenues must be 
increased 22.83%, and fire protection revenues must be increased by 81.92%. Mr. Seever also 
presented in this section the specific rates proposed by Stucker Fork in this Cause, which results 
in an overall rate increase of 15.5%. 

(d) Overview of the Fourth Section of the Accounting Report. In the fourth 
section, Mr. Seever depicted certain unaudited supplemental financial data for Stucker Fork. 
Specifically, this section included a statement of net assets, comparative revenues and expenses, 
statements of cash flows, operating expenses, mininumum account balances, and schedules 
detailing Stucker Fork's bond amortization. Mr. Seever also presented a summary of the test 
year consumer study and a summary of the usage and contractual minimums of Stucker Fork's 
industrial and wholesale customers. 

5. Stucker Fork's Rebuttal and Settlement Testimony. Stucker Fork filed the 
rebuttal testimony and exhibits of Mr. Seever and Mr. Burch. As a part of its rebuttal testimony, 

3 



Stucker Fork presented and filed evidence supporting a proposed Joint Stipulation and 
Settlement Agreement ("Settlement Agreement") between the OUCC and Stucker Fork. Stucker 
Fork's rebuttal testimony also addressed the pre filed testimony and exhibits of Morgan Foods' 
witness, Mr. Otto Krohn. Although it prefiled testimony and exhibits, Morgand Foods declined 
to offer such evidence into the record, and Morgan Foods did not object to the Settlement 
Agreement. Accordingly, the Commission's discussion will be limited to those portions of 
Stucker Fork's prefiled rebuttal evidence that support the proposed Settlement Agreement. 

Attached to Mr. Seever's rebuttal testimony was a copy of the Settlement Agreement. 
Mr. Seever explained that the Settlement Agreement has three primary fmancial components. 
First, the Settlement Agreement authorizes Stucker Fork to increase its annual revenue by 
$378,547 or 12.1%. As a result, Stucker Fork's total net revenue requirement on an aru1Ual basis 
would be $3,514,378. Second, the Settlement Agreement requires Stucker Fork to implement its 
rate increase based on the updated COSS. Consistent with the calculations in the updated COSS, 
Stucker Fork is gradually moving toward eliminating the subsidies between Stucker Fork's 
residential and non.:.residential customers as required by the Commission in Cause No. 42752. 
Third, the Settlement Agreement authorizes Stucker Fork to use the updated COSS in its next 
rate case as the basis for additional moves toward eliminating any further subsidies between 
Stucker Fork's customer classes. 

Mr. Seever also described the agreed-to adjustments made in reaching the Setttlement 
Agreement. According to Mr. Seever, Stucker Fork agreed to eliminate $63,936 from its revenue 
requirement for funding its annual debt service reserve. Instead, Stucker Fork will use a portion 
of its cash on hand to fully fund its debt service reserve. He also stated that Stucker Fork and the 
OUCC agreed to an annual downward adjustment of $24,000 for rate case expense. This 
adjustment would be achieved by amortizing Stucker Fork's rate case expense over five years 
rather than the three years as originally proposed by Stucker Fork in its case-in-chief. Finally, 
Mr. Seever stated that Stucker Fork and the OVCC agreed that Stucker Fork's revenue 
requirement should be decreased by $20,554 after eliminating $4,899 in certain expenses from 
the test year and capitalizing $15,655 in other expenses. The result is an overall rate increase of 
12.1%. 

6. OVCC's Settlement Testimony. The OVCC filed the settlement testimony of 
Richard J. Corey. The purpose of Mr. Corey's testimony was to explain the agreed-to 
adjustments for rate case expense, non-recurring and capitalized expenses, disallowed expenses, 
and debt service reserve. 

Mr. Corey explained that because Stucker Fork infrequently files rate cases, the parties 
agreed that it would be more reasonable to amortize rate case costs over five years rather than 
three years. Mr. Corey proposed, and Stucker accepted, the elimination of certain expenses for 
an electrical contractor, billing software, and attorneys' fees that were capital and/or non­
recurring in nature. Similarly, Mr. Corey explained that the parties agreed to eliminate certain 
expenses for holiday parties and a retirement dinner. Finally, Mr. Corey noted that Stucker 
Fork's debt service reserve was almost fully funded, and therefore, it was appropriate to 
eliminate $63,936 for funding the debt service reserve from Stucker Fork's proposed revenue 
requirement. 

4 



After explaining the nature of the agreed-to adjustments, Mr. Corey offered testimony 
supporting Stucker Fork's plan to use cash on hand to fund future capital improvement projects 
because much of the cash balances are already encumbered or allocated. He then proposed a 
series of engineering or operational recommendations that were accepted by Stucker Fork and 
incorporated into the Settlement Agreement. Specifically, Stucker Fork is to 1. continue its 
efforts to fmd leaks and to monitor its lost water results on a quarterly basis, 2. include a meter 
replacement plan and funding proposals as part of its next rate case filing, 3. form a water 
conservation committee and prepare a water conservation plan by mid-20ll, and 4. explore the 
potential benefits of becoming a member of InWarn. Mr. Corey concluded his settlement 
testimony by recommending that Stucker Fork be allowed to increase its rates by 12.1%, which 
would allow for an increase in annual operating revenues of$378,547. 

7. Commission Discussion and Findings. Settlements presented to the 
Commission are not ordinary contracts between private parties. United States Gypsum, Inc. v. 
Ind Gas Corp., 735 N.E.2d 790, 803 (Ind. 2000). When the Commission approves a settlement, 
that settlement "loses its statuts as a strictly private contract and takes on a public interest gloss." 
Id (quoting Citizens Action Coalition v. PSI Energy, 664 N.E.2d 401, 406 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996)). 
Thus, the Commission "may not accept a settlement merely because the private parties are 
satisfied; rather [the Commission1 must consider whether the public interest will be served by 
accepting the settlement." Citizens Action Coalition, 664 N.E.2d at 406. 

Furthermore, any Commission decision, ruling, or Order-including the approval of a 
settlement-must be supported by specific findings of fact and sufficient evidence. United States 
Gypsum, 735 N.E.2d at 795 (citing Citizens Action Coalition v. Public Service Co., 582 N.E.2d 
330, 331 (Ind. 1991)). The Commission's own procedural rules require that settlements be 
supported by probative evidence. 170 IAC 1-1.1-17( d). Therefore, before the Commission can 
approve the Settlement Agreement, we must determine whether the evidence in this Cause 
sufficiently supports the conclusions that the Settlement Agreement is reasonable, just, and 
consistent with the purpose of Indiana Code § 8-1-2 and that it serves the public interest. 

According to the Settlement Agreement, the OUCC and Stucker Fork agreed that Stucker 
Fork's overall revenue requirements should be increased by 12.1 % in order to produce $378,547 
in additional operating revenues, for a total revenue requirement of $3,514,378. The parties also 
agreed that Stucker Fork should use its cash on hand to complete certain capital improvements 
that were identified in exhibits attached to the Settlement Agreement, including the development 
of a new source of groundwater supply in Jackson County, Indiana. 

In addition, the Settlement Agreement recognizes that Stucker Fork will continue its 
efforts to eIimimate the remaining subsidies between Stucker Fork's various classes of 
customers. The OUCC and Stucker Fork noted in the Settlemement Agreement that the rationale 
for completing the updated COSS for this case; however, according to the Settlement Agreement, 
absent significant material changes in its consumer usage characteristics, Stucker Fork would use 
the updated COSS as the basis for additional moves toward eliminating any remaining rate 
subsidies in Stucker Fork's next rate case, Finally, the Settlement Agreement requires Stucker 
Fork to complete each of the four engineering or operational recommendations proposed by the 
OUCC. 

5 



The parties agreed that the Settlement Agreement should not be used as precedent in any 
other proceeding or for any other purpose, except to the extent necessary to implement or enforce 
its terms. Consequently, with regard to future citation of the Settlement Agreement, the 
Commission fmds that our approval herein should be construed in a manner consistent with our 
finding in Richmond Power & Light, Cause No. 40434, (Ind. . Uti!. Reg. Comm 'n, 
March 19, 1997). 

Based on the evidence presented in this Cause, the Commission finds that the Settlement 
Agreement represents a comprehensive resolution of the issues presented in this matter, is in the 
public interest, and should be approved. We find, therefore, that Stucker Fork's overall rates 
should be increased by 12.1% so as to produce $378,547 in additional operating revenues and 
that Stucker Fork should meet all of its commmitments under the Settlement Agreement. 
Stucker Fork's revenue requirements approved herein are summarized as follows: 

Operation & Maintenance 
Debt Service 
Debt Service Reserve 
Replacements and Improvements 
Total Revenue Requirements 

Less: Interest Income 
Penalties 
Other Income 

Total Net Revenue Requirements 
Less: Revenues at Existing Rates 
Revenue Increase Required 

Percentage Increase 

$2,478,416 
807,965 

480,000 
3,766,381 
(176,267) 

(20,474) 
(55,262) 

$3514378 
3,135,831 

378,547 

12.1% 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY 
COMMISSION, that: 

1. The Joint Stipulation and Settlement Agreement is hereby approved and the terms 
and conditions thereof are incorporated herein as part of this Order. The parties shall comply 
with the provisions of the Joint Stipulation and Settlement Agreement. 

2. Stucker Fork is hereby authorized to increase its rates and charges as provided in 
this Order. 

3. Stucker Fork shall file with the Commission's Water/Sewer Division within 
twenty-one (21) days of the date of this Order a new tariff setting forth the rates and charges 
consistent with this Order. New rates and charges shall be effective on and after the date of filing 
the new tariff with the Water/Sewer Division. 

6 



4. Pursuant to Ind. Code 8-1-2-70, the Petitioner shall pay within twenty (20) days 
from the date of this Order into the Treasury of the State of Indiana, through the Secretary of this 
Commission, the following itemized charges, as well as any additional charges which were or 
may be incurred in connection with this Cause: 

Commission Charges 
Legal Advertising Charges 
OVCC Charges 

Total: 

$1,053.54 
$ 151.36 
$5,052.64 

$6,257.54 

5. This Order shall be effective on and after the date of its approval. 

HARDY, ATTERHOLT, LANDIS, MAYS AND ZIEGNER CONCUR: 

APPROVED: APR 1 4 2010 

I hereby certify that the above is a true 
and correct copy of the Order as approved. 

Brenda A. Howe, 
Secretary to the Commission 

7 



MARYSVILLE-OTISCO-NABB WATER CORPORATION, INC. 
Request for Supplier Cost Tracker 

EXHIBITD 



• P.O. BOX 274 
SCOTTSBURG, iNDIANA 47170-0274 

Service LoCllilion 

7 
Cusrtrner Number 

11111112 
Previous Reading Currenl Reading 

From 03/14 To 04114 
13647320 13771480 

36125 36435 
SerJice Tax 

WATER 

Due Date 

05/17/09 

Amount Due Aftar 
Due Data 

$14,835.93 

Marysville 

Billing Date 
04/29/09 

Consumption 

12416000 
31000 
Charge 

14438.52 

S~~ 
; Itf ,4~,5)' 

April 14, 2009 
March 14, 2009 

1377148.0 
1364732.0 

Usage from February 14,2008 through March 14,2009 -12416.0 
Amount Due: $ 14402.56 

Concord Road April 14, 2009 
March 14, 2008 

Usage from February 14,2008 through March 14,2009 - 31.0 
Amount Due: $ 35.96 

TOTAL USAGE: 12447.0 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FOR MONTH OF MARCH = $ 14438.52 

.... ' .. -';'~ '.' . 

'UO 0 
N ,. 
i' .... 
it; :" 

I? :.: 
II '" ',I 
II a-II '" '\ '" II b9- a 
8 '" 

~ 
... .... .... 
w ..... 

Ell ex> CD 
U. 0 

!If IV .p. 

rj ..... 
:>'" 



V f w'\Jnc.f"\. rvr:..I'. YVl"\. I C:~ • ...; (It_: ~ ~ 

?o. BOX 274 
S-::;::lTTSBURG. INDIAN.". 47'70-:274 

13771480 
36435 

Ssrvise 
WATER 

36914 

Tax 

Marysville 

Consum lion 

14212000 
47900 

C,1arge 

16541.48 

May 14,2009 
April 14, 2009 

Usage from April 14, 2009 through May 14,2009 -14212.0 
Amount Due: $ 16485.92 

Concord Road May 14,2009 
April 14, 2008 

Usage from April 14, 2008 through May 14,2009 - 47.9 
Amount Due: $ 55.56 

TOTAL USAGE: 14259.9 

:~ 

139136Il 
137714:: 

I 

3691.4 
3643.5 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FOR MONTH OF APRIL = $ 16541.48 

'--'--~-~- ... ,,-........ ".~ .. ,.: •... :~). 

., 
.-_·";(~·c\) .. ~ ~:~~jt: 

., ~ . 

." 
0 
:II 

I", 
" " n 
::r .. 
'" " A-

D 
:>:: .. 

--- " '" OJ ., ... c::: 
D til 

"-' .. 
'" 
.-
-l>-
N 
en 

'" :0 

0-< ... 
XlO» 

~~-< 

I 

Xlm 
o in 

I 

t~ 
c::: 
n 
,.; 
t>1 
:d 

;'>;t 
'0 

i!:i 
1:0:: 
':>-

I~ 
c::: 
t-l 
H 
t--< 
H 
H 
>< 

~ 

>--' 

'" '-" 
&-
r-

-l>-
00-· 

0 .. 
nl 

1<-; 

~ 

:!: 
» 

::E::D 
»-< 
~C/) 
m S 

0 ::DF -< 
(i) om 0 
9 O' 
Z ::DO 
A "tl~ 
"j 0-
'" 

::DC/) 
'" »0 
~O 
- I Oz 
z» 

III 
III 

~ 



? G. BOX 274 

~~-~---.. ----------------
. S3:/iCe Location 

1"'11111 12 
Customer NJmQRk SWine Date 

06/30109 
-;J~;~-:v~io-us~R~;e2.dir;g Current Heading Cons~nptlc1 

From 05/14 To 06/14 

13913600 14060097 14649700 
.--,_=36=9'-'..14-'-. _-=-=37 ___ 4=0,,-7 ___ ~4~9=3=0=0_ 

Scrv!G6 T ax Charge 

WATER 17050.84 

07/17109 $17,505.39 

Marysville June 14,2009 
May 14,2009 

1406009.7 
1391360.0 

Usage from May 14,2009 through June 14,2009 -14649.7 
Amount Due: $ 16993.65 

Concord Road June 14,2009 
May 14,2008 

3740:f"""!'7-.',,,,,,,,,,,,,o,,,or:· .. 

Usage from May 14,2008 through June 14,2009 - 49.3 
Amount Due: $ 57.19 

TOTAL USAGE: 14699.0 

3691.4 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FOR MONTH OF JUNE = $ 17050.84 

; PA.Y 

MARYSVILLE ° OTISCO ° NABB , ... 0 

WATER CORPORATION 
P.o. eox 8tI !I12~56-{l378 

OTISCO,IN 47163 
OJII.TE July S, :l.OD9 

18194 

:1 ~~OF STUCKER FORK WATER ~ ,$ 11050.84 

T-==~-~~-:~~~~~FTY DOLWR§ m;iu=;!Z:=-~:S @ ,~~-
CI:iAH..LII:!:i"JUWfI,:, lNUJANA 

cI./~,..~i._U<2-tf! . 
"OLBL~~" 

.. ' . ': .~: 



_ ~ __ .... _ ..... _"'L.<"" .. <'4~. _ .......... ~ ,,-.. s:. !l. 

P J. SOX 2.7L 
G-:;~aL:riG, iNDjANA 47~7l;~0274 

C;..;s!oTter i'i:Jmb6r 
11111112 

Previous Reading 
From 06114 

14060097 
37407 

WATER 

08/17/09 

Curreni Reading 
To 07114 
14197640 

37853 
T~x 

$16,435.40 

Marysville 

Bijiir:g Daie 
07/30109 

Consumption 

13754300 
44600 
Charge 

16006.73 

July 14,2009 
June 14, 2009 

1419764.0 
1406009.7 

Usage from June 14,2009 through July 14,2009 - 13754.3 
Amount Due: $ 15954.99 

Concord Road July 14,2009 
June 14,2009 

Usage from June 14,2009 through July 14,2009 - 44.6 
Amount Due: $ 51.74 

TOTAL USAGE: 13798.9 

3785.3 
3740.7 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FOR MONTH OF JULy = $ 16006.73 

; 

::. -~, '>',-"~~ ~c· 7·U~ ~b 
... '.1f~' J, 

··· .. "'1 
1 

f-' 
OJ 

~. ~ o. . 
~::~~~ 



~; U\,..r\.t=ri. rur-,.n ifYM-( Cf". ..., i l;....: f f 

P.C, aox 27,1. 
SG07TS8URG. 1~·JDi,1.;-..~,l; . . Co":-; 70·:2-;-L 

S.~rVi~. 

CL;s~ombr NJrr:ber 
11111112 

PreViOUS Reading 
From 07714 

14197640 
37853 

S-a~vice 

WATER 

CUirent Reaornq 
To 08714 
14328210 

38250 

Tax 

MarysVille 

Simn~Date 
0728/09 

Consumptiof: 

13057000 
39700 

Charge 

15192.17 

Aug. 14,2009 
July 14,2009 

1432821.0 
1419764.0 

Usage from July 14,2009 through August 14,2009 -13057.0 
Amount Due: $ 15146.12 

Concord Road Aug. 14,2009 
July 14, 2009 

3825.0 
3785.3 

Usage from July 14,2009 through August 14,2009 - 39.7 
Amount Due: $ 46.05 

TOTAL USAGE: 13096.7 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FOR MONTH OF AUGUST = $ 15192.17 

_ ...... __ ._ .... .. - ,.' ,- •... -:: ~~-r~':".~"!"'<!>. 

~ 
ii" SEP - 9 

j 
o 

Ida: 
::t:w 

>-t-o 
"00:: 
"t-O 

.v" 

1 
i 



____ ... _., ~ _c"t..~ .. \.'s .. -.,.I.-.&1t.. _.I'-IZ. 

~.J. BOX 274 
S(;OTTSBURG, ;N~::nAf"';~. ~.7170-v27~ 

2"fVi(93 location 

11111112 
Previous Reading 

From 08/14 

14328210 

38250 

WATER 

Current Reading 

To 09/17 

14466180 

38706 
Tax 

Marysville 

BiiHng Date 
09/29/09 

Consumption 

13797000 
45600 
Charge 

16057.42 

Sept. 14, 2009 
Aug. 14, 2009 

1446618.0 
1432821.0 ! 

Usage from August 14, 2009 through September 14,2009 -13797.0 , 
AmountDue: $ 16004.52 ~ 

I 
Concord Road Sept. 14,2009 

Aug. 14,2009 
3870.6 
3825.0 

Usage from August 14, 2009 through September 14, 2009 - 45.6 
Amount Due: $ 52.90 

TOTAL USAGE: 13842.6 

:! 
I 
.'t 
I 

.~ !~ 
f' ~!~ ~ i~ 
~: "g r ~ I r 1 : , , I 
jI-.(' I 
......... I 
r : 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

1:'1 

~ 
:Il 
III 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FOR MONTH OF SEPTEMBER = $ 16057.42 

C:CT ~ 7 

o 
" .. 
c 
cr 
co 
t1 



P.O. BOX 27L 
} SCOTTSBURG. ~ND1AI\A 4;17G~G274 

Serviced &a-tij-,,--4 

CListoiiler Number 
11111112 

PrevioLJs Reading 
From 09/14 

14466180 
38706 

Serv'[ce 

WATER 

Current Reading 
To 10/14 

14593700 
39201 

Tax 

Marysville 

Bi!ling Date 
10129/09 

Consumption 

12752000 
49500 
Charge 

14849.74 

Oct. 14, 2009 
Sept. 14, 2009 

1459370.0 
1446618.0 i 

~. 

'

1,' 

Usage from September 14, 2009 through October 14,2009 - 12752.0 ' 
Amount Due: $ 14792.32 I \ 

Concord Road 

Amount Due: $ 57.42 

Oct. 14,2009 
Sept. 14,2009 

3920.1 
3870.6 

I 
Usage from September 14,2009 through October 14, 2009 - 49.5 I 

~------------~--~ TOTAL USAGE: 12801.5 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FOR MONTH OF OCTOBER = $ 14849.74 

,"' ,', 

!' .~. 



V I u....,n.,E;;;.n,. run"- YYM.I r.;;;.n,. U I It-I I I 

• P.O. BOX 274 
~ SCOTTSBURG, INDIANA 47170·0274 

Service Location 

Customer Number Billing Date 
11111112 11/30109 

Previous Reading 
From 10/14 

14593700 
39201 

Service 

WATER 

Due Date 

12117109 

Current Reading 
To 11114 
14705650 

39536 
Tax 

Amount Due After 
Due Date 

$13,377.16 

Marysville 

Consumption 

11195000 
33500 
Charge 

13025.06 

Amount Due Before 
Due Date 

\ 3 I <)'d5 . oW, 
I 

Nov. 14,2009 
Oct. 14, 2009 

1470565.0 
1459370.0 

Usage from October 14, 2009 through November 14,2009 -11195.0 
Amount Due: S 12986.20 

Concord Road Nov. 14, 2009 
Oct. 14, 2009 

3953.6 
3920.1 

Usage from October 14, 2009 through November 14,2009 - 33.5 

i~ 

f. Amount Due: S 38.86 I g 

TOTAL USAGE: ll228.S f 8"! 
TOTALAMOUNTDUEFORMONTHOFNOVEMBER=S1301

I
:. I ~! g Ei 

, it b I OJ f 

~'=---==--~~a· __ ~ __ ·d 

tiJl 



r'-"--"-"'--'-"--' -.--.-.... ~-".--..... -=s~"""'"""'~-=-c:=~=-=:.::oo_ ! ---",=--.~ 

,
',I MARYSVILLE - OTISCO - NABS 10-80 18607 I"'. 

, WATER CORPORATION 
P.o. BoX 88 812-25&6378 

OTISCO. IN 47153 7H'.,/"", I 
• PAY DATE- January .. 6 L?llJJl. 

l TOTHE ~J 

t 
ORDEl'IDF . ' ST!l~ER. FQRK WATER 1 $ ~ 

. 13863.74 I 
C----------TIiIRTEEN THOUSM'll EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY THREE AND 74/]00---- _____ __ Do ~- , I THE NJ;!W~~~=TE BANK ;017 .Ai • ,,-.fl Il --- Bet:l:*RS UI = .. - ,; 
; CHABJ.ESTOWN, INDIANA ~£il;. ~-~P'V~ . ---

I FOR Purchased Water' Usage 11951.5 u/..,)L:.......... ':Z ~ ___ . .. ~ 
I II"OL13r,O?u" F .. - . J 

.~ 

December 14, 2009 

Attention: Pam 
Read by M.O.N. Water 

Marysville Dec. 14, 2009 
Nov. 14,2009 

1482466.0 
1470565.0 

Usage from November 14,2009 through December 14, 2009 -11901.0 
Amount Due: $ 13805.16 

Concord Road Dec. 14, 2009 
Nov. 14,2009 

4004.1 
3953.6 

Usage from November 14,2009 through December 14,2009 - 50.5 
Amount Due: $ 58.58 

TOTAL USAGE: 11951.5 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FOR MONTH OF DECEMBER = $ 13863.74 

LrOt. 



- .. -_ ..... -." J __ ."."- 11''''"",,, I '-" V. II-II I 

P.O. BOX 274 
$CdTTSBURG, INDIANA 47170-0274 

Ser/ice Locatiov 
'/' 

40041 

Service 
WATER 

Due Date 

02117110 

14954840 
40703 

Tax 

13018000 
66200 

Charge 

15177.68 

AmoM~~ ~~1eAfter ~iS£'h 
$15,556.42 ts.111, ~& 

Marysville Jan. 14,2010 
Dec. 14, 2009 

1495484.0 
1482466.0 

Usage from December 14,2009 through January 14, 2010 -13018.0 
Amount Due: $ 15100.88 

Concord Road Jan. 14,2010 
Dec. 14, 2009 

4070.3 
4004.1 

Usage from December 14,2009 through January 14,2010 - 66.2 
Amount Due: $ 76.80 

TOTAL USAGE: 13084.2 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FOR MONTH OF JANUARY = $ 15177.68 

WI 
( 

0 

'" ~ 
III 
III 
<z zo 
oi= 
0< rna:: 
i=~ 
Olr 
·0 

UJO 
..Ja: 
=1&.1 >1-
me:( 

~3:: 
e:( 
:: 

~ 
.... ... 
~ 
6 
<.> 

'" '" 0 

I 
I 
I 
;1 
t; 



Ccfstcmer Numbe; 
11111112 

P~6'nGiJS Reading 
From 01/14 

14954840 
40703 

WATER 

03/17/10 

?':'. 3CX 274 

Current Readin~ 
To 02114 

15080430 
41349 

Tax 

02/26/10 

12559000 
64600 
Charge 

14643.38 

$15,082.89 $14,643.38 

Marysville Feb. 14,2010 
Jan. 14,2009 

1508043.0 
1495484.0 

Usage from January 14,2009 through February 14,2010 -12559.0 
Amount Due: $ 14568.44 

Concord Road Feb. 14,2010 
Jan. 14,2009 

4134.9 
4070.3 

Usage from January 14,2009 through February 14,2010 - 64.6 
Amount Due: $ 74.94 

TOTAL USAGE: 12623.6 

.. 
0 .... 
~ 

f 
-,J 

ru 
-,J .. 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FOR MONTH OF FEBRUARY = $ 14643.38 

~'~. : 

WI .. · ,·!J2d7 

... 
0 
:D 

I? 
I: 
I~ 
IC 
I::; 
ic 
ito , 
~ 

N 

1<>-
IN 
'LoJ 
;. 

j;o-
" ,: 

3: » 
~::D 
»~ 
-f< m­
::Dr r om 
O' 
::DO 
"O-f 
0-
::DC/} 
»0 
-f0 

O~ z» 
m 
m 

f-> 
00 
...J ' 
N 
--J 

" .~.-:..-t 



~ I u\"n.Cr" rur"I"'- ."1""\. I 1-''- - •• _- I • 

P.O. BOX 274 
, "SCOnSBURG, INDIANA 47170·0274 

,Service Location 

41349 41681 33200 
Service. 

WATER 

04/17/10 

Tax 

$13,574.58 

Marysville 

Charge. 

13179.00 

: $13,179.00 

March. 14, 2010 
Feb. 14, 200t16 

1519371.0 
1508043.0 

Usage from February 14, 2009 through March 14,2010 -11328.0 
Amount Due: $13140.48 

Concord Road March 14,2010 
Feb. 14,2009 

4168.1 
4134.9 

Usage from February 14, 200t through March 14,2010 - 33.2 
Amount Due: $ 38.52 .t) 

TOTAL USAGE: 11361.2 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FOR MONTH OF MARCH = $ 13179.00 

.., 
- f 

wJ 

~ 
N. 

i i , 
I 

~ 
, , 

I' 

" I' 'I 
I 

a 
i , 
8> , 
!~ 
i~ 

(J) 

-I 
c: 
In ,,,, 
IT! 

'" .,. 
.0 

'" "" 

'" 

I 0 

l' ~ I~ 
: ..... , 

; i~ 
~ 

..... 
-0 

o 
o 

3: 
» 

::E:D 
»~ 

:0 -I < Om-
g~:D :: 
8;g~ 

.I! :"",:D 0 
z~" ..... 
~NO -
~g;::ucn 
"'00» 0 
~ ::! c;> 
Oz z» 

til 
til 

" ,;, 
0 

It 



MARYSVILLE-OTISCO-NABB WATER CORPORATION, INC. 
Request for Supplier Cost Tracker 

EXHIBITE 



MARYSVILLE-OTISCO-NASS WATER COPORATION 
GALLONS SOLD TO CUSTOMERS (In 1,000 Gallons) 

III Galloe Loss Water Report for 2009 

Purchased Water-30 days JlILII.uarylOO? February 1009 Marcb2009 AprillOO9 May 2009 

Meter Readings collected 
by the Corporation - the 
reading dates vary from the 

ShlekerFork 
CliariestowD 

M.O.N. Customer Usge 30 days 
PurdaucdlCastomer Ullage 
DifI'eruee 

Up-metered Usgs 

Syll1em l.eaks, Stonge, Oft'set 
(DusbJag. fin dept., oflke) 

Total Uuc:c:outable Water IMs 

Total UlW:COotable Water Leas % 

11199.0 
511.0 

13311.0 

U~1:!JI 
1935.2 

1010.5 

914.7 

6.9% 

1J076.5 
75105 

138l8.0 

12891.1 
1026.3 

616.0 

400.3 

1.9% 

11714.5 12447.0 14259.9 
k-isupplier's reading date 

ID..2.. 11Ui l!L.R 
12456.4 1315!Mii 150703 

~ 
1~ 

11119,2 11!15l.0 ~~Gallons sold to 
1980.4 3llU r Icustomers --~---~ 

824.0 1350.4 Ull2.8 

831.4 630.0 1406.1 

6.1% 4.80/. 9.3% 



MARYSVILLE-OTISCO-NABB WATER COPORATION 
GALLONS SOLD TO CUSTOMERS (In 1,000 Gallons) 

Meter Readings collected 
by the Corporation - the 
reading dates vary from the 
supplier's reading date 

hrdwed W'ter-30 days 

SmwrFork 
Charlatmm 

June 2009 

14699.0 
1058,5 

15757.5 

July 2009 

13798,9 
~ 

14743.7 

Aug. 2009 

13096.7 
-IDJ. 
13131.8 

Sept-2m 

1304%.6 
m.2 

13518.5 

Oct.20Q9 

U4OO.1 
...-W& 
1l24S.0 

Nov.lOO? 

nm.5 
~ 
12360.0 

Dee.200? 

I125U 
~ 
13186.4 

M.O.N. Customer Uyge 31) daye 
PmdwecIICwtomer Usage 
Difference 

I 1455U '3234.9 Itp!.! 11366.9 10544'0 "'13.6 9889;1 

p .... --~ 

UD-metm Vyg 

System Laka, Storage. Olraet 
(fllUhlq, fire dept., oMee) 

Total Uaac:coutable Water 

Total UlUlccoulltable Water 

Gallons sold to 
customers 

1206.0 1508.1 1943.0 2211.6 2701.0 1546.4 3197.3 

821.8 1508.8 1382.8 1041.0 1841.8 UU.O 1604.9 

J84.l 482.8 560.2 U6?6 8S8.l 435.4 ImA 

1.4% 3.3% 4.0% 8.6% 6..5% 3.5% 12.8% 



MARYSVILLE-OTISCO-NABB WATER COPORA TION 
GALLONS SOLD TO CUSTOMERS (In 1,000 Gallons) 

Meter Readings collected 
by the Corporation - the h 
reading dates vary from the 

In Gallons Loss Water Report for 2010 

supplier's reading date 

Purcbased Water-30 day, ~..,.mb.r2009 

Stucker Fork 11951.5 
Charlestown 1234.9 

13186.4 

M.O.N. Customer Uug! ;i0 days 
PurchuediCustomer Usage 9889.1 
Difference 3297.3 

Un-metered Uss2e 

System Leaks, Storage, Offset 1604.9/ 
(Bushing, fin dept., office) 

Total Unaccov.muble Water Loss 

Total Unaccountable Water Loss % 

;:.4 
12.8% 

Gallons sold to 
customers 

January 2010 

12608.6 
1524.4 
14133.0 

1904.3 

1852.0 

13.6% 

February 2010 March20U) Apru20 

12623.6 11361.2 
.1740.2 546.6 
14363.8 11907.8 

11122.3 
3241.5 

2033.1 1455.0 

1208.4 577.5 

8.4% 4.8% 


